Council Agenda Report

Notice Of Completion For The Conejo Road And Conejo Lane Wastewater Main Rehabilitation Project
January 30, 2007

Page 2

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

January 30, 2007
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Notice Of Completion For The Conejo Road And Conejo Lane Wastewater Main Rehabilitation Project
RECOMMENDATION:
 

That Council accept the work completed by Mocon Corporation, Contract No. 21,933, for the Conejo Road and Conejo Lane Wastewater Main Rehabilitation Project, Bid No. 3453, in the final contract amount of $196,062.72, including approved changes, and approve filing of a Notice of Completion.
DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK

The completed project consisted of reconstruction of approximately 1,700 feet of wastewater mains throughout the Conejo Road and Conejo Lane area.  The project was initiated in response to the land movement in the area that had compromised the integrity of the existing wastewater mains, which were made of vitrified clay.  The project included lining the existing mains using High Density Polyethylene pipe (HDPE) and rehabilitating the associated appurtenances, including manholes, lateral connections and clean-outs.  HDPE was chosen for this project because it is a flexible, seamless pipe that performs well in areas of unstable soil.

BACKGROUND
On January 24, 2006, Council awarded the project construction contract to Mocon Corporation in the amount of $203,560.  Council also authorized the Public Works Director to approve expenditures for extra work in the amount of $20,356.

SUMMARY

Mocon Corporation has completed all work in accordance with the contract plans and specifications.  The final inspection of the work for acceptance by the City was made on August 8, 2006.

The final contract amount of $196,062.72 is $7,497.28 under the original contract amount of $203,560.  This difference is due to the issuance of contract change orders in the total amount of $7,497.28, including differences between bid quantities and quantities measured for payment, amounting to a net project change of $7,497.28.
CHANGE ORDERS

The work covered by change orders consisted of changes and adjustments to manhole rings and covers as well as additional paving to restore the roadway surface.

The following charts summarize the construction contract authorizations:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY

	
	Base Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Authorization Expeditures
	$    203,560
	$    20,356.00
	$    223,916.00

	Final Actual Expenditures
	$    203,560
	($7,497.28)
	$    196,062.72


TOTAL PROJECT COST SUMMARY

	Design (by Contract & City staff)
	 $        20,245.00

	Construction Contract
	 $      203,560.00

	Construction Change Order costs
	($         7,497.28)

	Construction Management/Inspection (by Contract & City staff)
	 $       18,905.00

	Other Construction Costs (testing, etc.)
	N/A

	TOTAL
	$       235,212.72


*Note:  Values shown in italics are an estimate pending actual project costs

It is recommended that Council accept the work and approve filing of a Notice of Completion for the project.

ATTACHMENT:
Vicinity Map
PREPARED BY:
John Schoof, Principal Engineer/TG/mj
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�












































	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



